

No. 06-939

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF
INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS AND
CALIFORNIA LABOR FEDERATION**

JONATHAN P. HIATT
815 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-5053

STEPHEN P. BERZON
SCOTT A. KRONLAND *
STACEY M. LEYTON
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151

*Counsel for Respondents
American Federation of
Labor and Congress of
Industrial Organizations
and California Labor
Federation*

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. Restrictions on the Use of Federal Money ..	1
2. California Assembly Bill 1889.....	3
3. District Court Proceedings	5
4. Ninth Circuit Proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. AB 1889 FURTHERS A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST IN AVOIDING GOVERNMENT SUBSIDIES OF PRIVATE LOBBYING ACTIVITY.....	15
A. The Government’s Decision Not to Subsidize Activities Does Not Reflect Impermissible Hostility to Those Activities	15
B. The Government May Impose Spe- cific Rules About How Its Grant and Program Funds May Be Spent.....	19
C. The State Statute Applies to Funds in Which the State has an Interest....	24
D. The State Does Not Have an Obli- gation to Subsidize the Activities of Organizations That Voluntarily Choose to Subsist on State Money.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND THE NLRA TO FORCE THE STATES TO SUBSIDIZE EMPLOYERS' EFFORTS TO ASSIST OR DETER UNION ORGANIZING.....	30
A. NLRA Section 8(c) Does Not Create Affirmative Employer Speech Rights that Preempt State Laws	31
B. AB 1889 Does Not Regulate Activities Congress Intended to Remain Unregulated.....	37
C. AB 1889 Does Not Interfere with the Jurisdiction of the NLRB	40
D. Congress Would Not Have Intended to Intrude on the States' Sovereign Authority to Control the Use of Their Own Funds.....	43
III. THE RECORD AND THIS COURT'S CASES DO NOT SUPPORT PETITIONERS' ARGUMENTS ABOUT THE ALLEGED BURDENS AND CHILLING EFFECTS OF AB 1889.....	45
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	51
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	44
<i>American Tube Bending Co.</i> , 44 NLRB 121 (1942), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 134 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1943)	32
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983)...	38, 43
<i>Borden Mfg. Co.</i> , 193 NLRB 1028 (1971)	34
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	30
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	16, 36
<i>Cannon v. Edgar</i> , 33 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	38, 39
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	35
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	51, 52
<i>Communication Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	51
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	35
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	42
<i>Dal-Tex Optical Co.</i> , 137 NLRB 1782 (1962).....	34, 39
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996).....	46
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960)....	44
<i>District 65, Distributive Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 593 F.2d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Empl. & Housing Comm'n</i> , 43 Cal.3d 1379, 743 P. 2d 1323 (1987).....	24
<i>Eby-Brown Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 496 (1999)	22
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	49
<i>Fiber Indus., Inc.</i> , 267 NLRB 840 (1983)....	34
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	47
<i>General Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948) ...	34, 39
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	41
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	37, 39
<i>Great Northern Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1947).....	44
<i>Harik v. California Teachers Ass'n</i> , 326 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	14, 16, 36, 43
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Svs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	49
<i>ILGWU v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961)	22
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940).....	32
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	52
<i>Lehnert v Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	37
<i>Lyng v. UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	10, 37, 38
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	16, 29
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	30
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	33, 35
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Virginia Electric and Power Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 469 (1941).....	32
<i>Peerless Plywood Co.</i> , 107 NLRB 427 (1953).....	39
<i>Peoria Plastic Co.</i> , 117 NLRB 545 (1957)....	40
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	44
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	6
<i>Redding Medical Center v. Bonta</i> , 75 Cal.App.4th 478, 89 Cal.Rptr.2d 348 (1999).....	27
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rochester Mfg. Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 260 (1997) ..	23
<i>Rosewood Mfg. Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 420 (1982) ..	40
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	18, 36, 48
<i>Sam Andrews' Sons v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 47 Cal.3d 157, 763 P.2d 881 (1988).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Francisco Unified School Dist. v. Johnson</i> , 3 Cal.3d 937, 479 P.2d 669 (1971).....	24
<i>Schlabach Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 611 F.2d 1161 (6th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	35
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	32, 33
<i>UAW-Labor & Employment & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	35, 39
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	45
<i>Wisconsin Department of Industry v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	14, 42, 43
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
2 U.S.C.	
§437g(c)(4)(C)(II)	52
§437g(d).....	52
26 U.S.C. §162(e)(5)(C).....	48
29 U.S.C.	
§§151-69	5
§157	31, 40, 41
§158	40, 41
§158(a)(1)	31
§158(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§159(c)(1)(A).....	22
§2931(b)(7)	2, 26, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
31 U.S.C.	
§1352.....	17, 28
§1352(c).....	53
§3730(d).....	53
42 U.S.C.	
§1395x(v)(1)(N).....	3
§9839(e).....	2
§12634(b)(1).....	2, 20
49 Stat. 449 (1935).....	31
2 C.F.R. Part 230, Appendix B.....	19
20 C.F.R. §663.730.....	2
45 C.F.R.	
§1630.3(d).....	50
§2520.65(a).....	2
§2540.100(c).....	2
55 Fed. Reg. 24540 (June 15, 1990).....	28
70 Fed. Reg. 51927 (Aug. 31, 2005).....	17, 21
CALIFORNIA STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
California Code of Civil Procedure §128.7...	53
California Government Code	
§12650 <i>et seq.</i>	53
§16318(g)(4).....	51
§16318(g)(5).....	51
§16645(a)(1).....	4
§16645(a)(2).....	4
§16645(d)(1).....	4
§16645.1.....	20
§16645.2.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§16645.2(a).....	4
§16645.2(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§16645.2(d).....	5
§16645.4.....	8, 25
§16645.7.....	<i>passim</i>
§16645.7(a).....	4
§16645.7(c).....	5, 8, 9, 47
§16645.7(d).....	5
§16645.8.....	5
§16646.....	47
§16646(b).....	47
§16647.....	5, 21
§16647(a).....	21
§16647(b).....	21
§16647(d).....	21
§16648.....	5, 9, 47
§16649.....	46
 California Unemployment Insurance Code	
§10200.....	26
§10206(b).....	26
§§10200-10217.....	25
 California Welfare & Institutions Code	
§14126 <i>et seq.</i>	27
Cal. Stats. 2000, ch. 872, §1.....	3, 15, 17
Cal. Stats. 2003, ch. 875, §5.....	27
 22 California Code of Regulations	
§§4400-4450.....	25
§51511.2.....	49
§51536 <i>et seq.</i>	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS:	Page
Cal. Assem. Bill No. 442, as enrolled Sept. 9, 1999 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.)	51
Cal. Employment Training Panel, Program Overview, www.etp.cahwnet.gov/program.cfm	26
93 Cong. Rec. S3953 (daily ed. April 23, 1947)	33
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)	7
LABOR UNION LAW AND REGULATION (BNA 2003)	52
NLRB, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE LABOR-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS ACT, 1947 (1948)	33
Office of Management and Budget, Codification of Governmentwide Grant Requirements, www.whitehouse.gov/omb/grants/chart.html	20
S.Rep. No. 80-105 (1947)	33
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Administration on Children, Youth and Families, Information Memorandum No. ACYF-IM-HS-00-11 (Mar. 27, 2000)	2
